Section 166 Form4 72
Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up S 1 06
Pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 "

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number
03193450
Name of Company
(a) Insert full name of
company (a) Benstone Limited
Limited
(b) Insert full name(s) and  \We (b) Steven Philip Ross and Allan David Kelly
address(es) RgM Restructunng Advisory LLP RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP
1 5t James’ Gate 1 St James’ Gate
Newcastle upon Tyne NE1 4AD Newcastle upon Tyne NE1 4AD

(c) Delete as applicable 1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held on
(d) Insert date 28 June 2016 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insclvency Act 1986, for the
(e) The copy account purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s attached) laid before it showing how
must be authenticated by  the winding up of the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

the wntten signature{s} of disposed of and no quorum was present at the meeting,
the hguidator(s)

The meeting was held at RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP,

{f Insert “e““;:;tf:g 1 St James’ Gate, Newcastle upon Tyne, NE1 4AD

The winding up covers the perniod from (d) 22 Apnl 2010 (opening of winding up)
to the final meeting 28 June 2016 (close of winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as
follows

* That the iquidators be released in accordance with the provision of sectton 173(2){(e) of
the Insolvency Act 1986 as soon as a return of the final meeting 1s sent to the Registrar of
Companies in accordance with section 106(3) of the Insolvency Act 1986

» No quorum was present

Signed 4 * Date 28/06/2016

Presenters name, address  orcven Philip Rosgs
and reference (f any) RSM Restructuning Advisory LLP, 1 St James’ Gate, Newcastle upon Tyne NE1 4AD

*ASACKJ4I
A25

02/07/2016 #298
COMPANIES HOUSE

>
<
]
o
o |
'—
<
w




In the matter of

Benstone Limited In Liquidation

{‘the Company’)

Joint Liguidators’ final progress report

28 June 2016

Steven Philip Ross and Allan David Kelly

Joint Liquidators

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

1 St James' Gate
Newcastle upon Tyne NE1 4AD

CVL1310-2010v080416




Contents

Sections

o N ;A W N

Purpose of report

Progress of the liquidation

Distnbutions to creditors

Receipis and payments summary

Costs and Jomnt Liquidators’ remuneration
Joint Liguidators’ statement of expenses
Final meetings and closure of Liguidation

Creditors' right to information and atility to chalienge remuneration and expenses

Appendices

I p "Moo @»

Statutory, dividend and other information

Summary of receipts and payments

Charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement
Current charge out and category 2 disbursement rates
Category 2 disbursements table

Statement of expenses analysis

Time cost anaiysis

Notice of final meeting of members and creditors

Form of proxy




Purpose of report

Thus ts the final report on the conduct of the hquidation of Benstone Limited following our appointment
as Joint Liguidators on 22 April 2010

This report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide members and
creditors and the Registrar of Companies with details of the progress in the penod from 22 April 2015 to
15 Apnil 2018, and with an overview of the conduct of the liquidation and summary of the information

provided in the annual progress reports that | have 1ssued duning the hiquidation Copies of these reports
are avallable on request

22 April 2010 to 21 April 2011 1ssued on 17 May 2011

22 April 2011 to 21 Apni 2012 1ssued on 24 Apnl 2012
22 Apnl 2012 to 21 Apnl 2013 1ssued on 18 June 2013
22 Apnl 2013 to 21 Apnil 2014 1ssued on 08 June 2014
22 Apnl 2014 to 21 Apnl 2015 1ssued on 17 June 2015

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4 126-CVL of the Insoivency Rules 1886 (as amended) [t has not been

prepared for use Iin respect of any other purpose, or to inform any investment decision in relation to any
debt or financial interest in the Company

RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP was previously named Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
untl 26 October 2015

Neither the Liquidators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any iability whatsoever arising as a
result of any decision or action taken cr refrained from as a result of information contamned in this report

2 Progress of the hquidation
Since our last report we have undertaken the following matters
- Taken advice about pension schemes,
- Statutory duties in respect of the filing of relevant notices and returns,
- Submission of VAT and Tax returns,
- Handhlng of receipts and payments,
- Mawntaining the bank account,
- Progress reviews of the case,
- Issue of Progress Reports to Creditors,
- Review of creditor claims, and
- Review information to determine appropnate strategy
21 Realisation of assets / Sale of business
Ali assets have now been realised
22 Potential claim for compensation for mis-selling of interest rate hedging product
This has been investigated and none has been identified or realised
23 Prescribed part
The 'Prescnbed Part' 1s a statutory amount of the Company's assets subject to a floating charge to be
set aside for the benefit of the Company's non-preferential creditors
Whilst there were creditors secured by fixed and qualifying floating charges over the assets and
undertaking of the Company, those creditors received no recovery under their floating charges There
RSM UK 1 11 Apni 2016

SPRADK/ACMB/0972419/28/CVL1310-2010v080416



2.4

2.5

was therefore no requirement to estimate the amount of the Prescribed Part of the assets under Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Investigations

In accordance with our statutory obhgations, we have filed the appropnate documentation with the
Department for Business, Innovation and Skills in relation to the conduct of the directors

Change 1n Joint Liquidator

As a result of jan Willam Kings leaving RSM Restructunng Adwisory LLP, by Court Order dated 18
December 2015 he was removed as Joint Liquidator and Allan David Kelly {IP No 9156) RSM
Restructuring Advisory LLP was appointed in his place A Notice to this effect was advertised in the
London Gazette on 11 January 2016, and in accordance with the terms of the Order, lan Willam Kings
was released from office with effect from 02 February 2016 The costs of the application were met by
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP  The Order also provided that each creditor of the estate was at
liberty to apply to vary or discharge the Order within 21 days of publication in the Gazette (or receipt of
this report, If sooner)

Distributions to creditors
Details of dividends paid to creditors are given 1n Appendix A

In accordance with Rules 4 186 and 11 7 of the Insolvency Rules 1988, no dividend will be distnbuted
as the funds realised have already been either distributed or allocated for defraying the expenses of the
estate

Receipts and payments summary

We attach as Appendix B a summary of our receipts and payments for the period from 22 Apnt 2015 to
15 Apnil 2016

VAT basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue and
Customs shown separately

Costs and Joint Liquidators’ remuneration
Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and disbursements
511 Authonty for remuneration and disbursements

The Joint Liquidators have drawn remuneration and disbursements in relation to this assignment as
Jont Liguidators as authorised by creditors at the Section 98 meeting on 22 Apnit 2010, the resolution
stating -

“ That the Liquidators' remuneration be based on time costs in accordance with their normal charge out
rates as prevailing at the time the work I1s performed and by reference to the time properly given by
them and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the winding-up of the company (including those
falling outside their statutory duties) (plus VAT) AND that they be and are hereby authorised to draw
sums on account of their remuneration monthly or at such longer intervals as they may reasonably
determine and to pay expenses and disbursements properly incurred by them in respect of the winding-
up”

A Guide to Liquidators Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the remuneration of a
Ligudator, can be accessed at hitp //rsm insolvencypoint com under ‘general information for creditors’
A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or in wnting

RSM UK 2 11 Apnrif 2016

SPR/ADK/CMB/0972418/28/CVL1310-2010v080416




5.2

5.1.2 Summary of time costs and remuneration drawn and category 2 disbursements drawn

The Joint Liguidators’ remuneration was approved on a2 hime cost basis by members and creditors on 22
Aprl 2010 We have incurred time costs of £19,615 15 since the date of our appointment Of this, a total
of £19,359 79 (plus VAT) has been paid and £255 36 remains cutstanding

§.1.3 Remuneration and disbursements incurred in the period from 22 Aprnl 2015 to 15 Apnl
2016

We have incurred time costs of £5,304 25 in the current penod An analysis of ime incurred in the
period is attached at Appendix G Sums drawn in respect of remuneration in the peniod are shown in the
receipts and payments account (Appendix B)

Category 2 disbursements incurred in the penod are detalled in Appendix E
514 Detalled cost breakdown

Attached to this report are five Appendices relating to our costs on this assignment

. Appendix C A copy of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP’s charging, expenses and

disbursements policy statement,
. Appendix D Joint Liguidators’ charge out and disbursement rates,
. Appendix E Category 2 disbursements table, |
. Appendix F Statement of expenses analysis 1
. Appendix G Joint Liquidators’ time cost analysis,

The work that we do as Joint Liquidators 1s derived from the responsibilities placed upon us by the
underlying legal and regulatory framework for work of this nature in general The actual matters with
which we have dealt are set out briefly in both this report and in our earlier reports to creditors

We beleve this case generally to be of average complexity and accordingly no extraordinary
responsibility has to date fallen upon us as Joint Liquidators The underlying basis of charging proposed
to and approved by the creditors has been RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP standard charge out rates
RSM Restructuning Adwvisory LLP charge out rates have been reviewed penicdically

Other professional costs

Swinburne Snowball & Jackson, solicitors, were retained as legal advisors in view of their general
experignce and expertise In these matters They have advised us on pursuing an Insurance claim in
respect of owned items of the company We have agreed their remuneration on the basis of their
standard hourly charge-out rates, plus VAT and disbursements, and their agreed fees of £948 70 plus
VAT have been pad

James Sutherland (Auctioneers) Limited were retained as agents to dispose of the Company’s tangible
assets We have agreed that they be remunerated on the basis of their standard commission rates, plus
disbursements and VAT They have submitted invoices totalling £2,190 00 which have been paid

2020 Trustees were instructed to investigate the Iife and pension affairs of the company and the
preparation of a Pension Brief report in respect of each arrangement We have agreed their
remuneration of £150 00 plus VAT which have been paid

Joint Liguidators’ statement of expenses

A statement of the expenses incurred duning the period 1s attached at Appendix F This includes all
expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidaters in the period of the report irespective of whether they have
been paid or not and may include estimated amounts where actual invoices have not been received
The receipts and payments abstract at Appendix B sets out the expenses actually paid in the penod
together with cumulative figures

RSM UK 3 11 Aprif 2016

SPR/ADK/CMB/0972419/28/CVL1310-2010v080416




Final meetings and closure of Liquidation
71 Final meetings

A notice convening the final meetings of members and creditors 1s enclosed with this report, together
with a form of proxy

Insolvency Rule 4 60 requires us to have regard for the convenience of attendees when convening a
meeting In our expenence members or creditors seldom attend these meetings and, to avod
unnecessary costs, the meetings are being held at our Newcastle office Should any member or creditor
wishing to attend the meeting consider the proposed venue inconvenient, we will consider reconvening
the meetings at an alternative venue to be agreed Any request to reconvene should be made within the
next seven days so that we may ensure that all members and creditors are aware of any revised
arrangement

Please note that the meetings are purely a formality and that there 1s no necessity to attend, however to
assist us In our duties we would value your view on the resolution set cut on the enclosed form of proxy
and we would be grateful if this could be signed and returned to us by 27 June 2016 You may fax this
to us if you wish

7.2 Release of Liquidator

We can advise that our release as Joint Liquidators wilt be effective on the filing of our account of the
final meeting with the Registrar of Companies

73 Dissolution of the Company

The Company will be dissolved automatically (cease to exist) three months after we file details of our
release with the Registrar of Companies

8 Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

In accordance with the provisions of Rules 4 49E and 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 creditors
have a nght tc request further information about remuneration or expenses and to challenge such
remuneration or expenses

A request for further information must be made in wniting within 21 days of receipt of this report

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with erther the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors (Including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to court that
the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the hiquidator are in all the
circumstances excessive

Any such challenge must be made no iater than eight weeks after receipt of the report which first
discloses the charging of remuneration or incurning of the expenses In question

Should yjhf* any further queries please do not hesitate to contact me

Steven Philip Ross
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Liquidator

Steven Philip Ross 1s hcensed 10 act as an Insolvency Practtioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
Altan David Kelly 1s licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
Insolvency Practitioners are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when cammying out all professional work relating to an msolvency
appointment

RSM UK 4 11 April 2016
SPR/ADK/CMB/0972419/28/CVL1310-2010v080416




Appendix A

Statutory, dividend and other information

Company name

Benstone Limited

Functions

The Joint Liguidators’ appointment specified that they would have
power to act jointly and severally

The Joint Liguidators’ have exercised, and will continue to exercise, all
of their functions jointly and severally as stated in the nctice of
appomntment

Joint Liquidators

Steven Philip Ross and Allan David Kelly {(appointed 16 December
2019)

lan Wilham Kings appointed 22 April 2010 and released with effect
from Q2 February 20186

Date of appontment 22 April 2010
Company number 03193450
Date of incorporation 01/05/1996
Trading name Not Applicable
Trading address Unit 6a

Earls Park North
Team Valley Trading Estate
Gateshead NE11 ORQ

Principal activity

Building contractor

Registered office

RSM Restructuring Adwvisory LLP, 1 St James’ Gate, Newcastle upon
Tyne NE1 4AD

Dividends Owed Paid Date paid
Preferential creditors £4,01212 100p In £ 30 Apnl 2012
Lloyds Bank PLC, floating charge £151,019 98 £Nl

Unsecured creditors £122 126 50 NIL

Estimated net property £NII

Estimated prescribed part available £NI1

for unsecured creditors




Appendix B

Receipts and Payments Abstract: 0972419 - Benstone Limited In Liquidation
Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts From 22/04/2015 To 28/06/2016

22/04/2015 to 28/06/2016

Total to 28/06/2016

SOA Value £ £ £ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
000 Bank interest 1050 85 50
2,500 00 Book debts 000 7,772 66
7,908 00 Cash at bank 000 7,907 78
000 Investigabon recovenes 000 5177 63
4,500 00 Motor vehicles Q00 5,700 00
6,090 00 Plant, machinery and equipment 000 6,000 Q0
1050 32,643 57
COST OF REALISATIONS
000 Agents' fees 000 (2,150 00)
000 Corporation Tax (472) (18 92)
000 Disbursement Case Management (28 84) (28 84)
000 Disbursement Postage (31 49) (3149)
000 DTI Unclaimed Dividends 000 (2575)
000 Insurance of assets 000 (180 50)
000 Legal advice and costs 000 (948 70)
000 Office Holders' fees (12,859 79) (19,359 79)
000 Pension Advice (150 00) (150 00)
000 Preparation of Statement of Affairs, 000 {4,000 00)
000 Re-direction of mail 000 {25 96)
000 Specific Penalty Bond (10 00) (64 00)
G oo Statutory advertising (84 60) (311 40)
000 Storage costs 000 (1,279 03)
000 VAT Unrecoverable (16 92) (16 92)
(13,186 36) (28,631 40)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITQRS
(2,366 00) Employees 000 {550 98)
(12,090 00) The National Insurance Fund 000 (3,461 14)
000 (4,012 12)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
{250,912 00} Bank overdraft 000 000
(151,019 98) Claims 0 00 000
000 000
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(6,077 00) Employees 000 000
(12,925 00) PAYE and social security 000 000
(61,163 00) The Nattonatl Insurance Fund 000 000
(73,246 00} Trade and expense creditors 000 000
(14,332 00) VAT 000 000
000 000
EQUITY
(100 00) Ordinary shareholders 000 000
000 000
(563,232 98) (13,175 86) 005
REPRESENTED BY
Interest Beaning Current Account 005
005
005
28/06/2016 12 17 PM Page 1



Appendix C

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP

Charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretanal and support staff are allocated an
hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to time

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretanal and support staff wilt be or has been charged for separately
and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by partners,
directors, managers and administrators

Time spent by pariners and afl staff in relation to the insolvency estate 1s charged to the estate
Time i1s recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevaiing at the time the work 1s done

The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Newcastle are attached

Time billed 1s subject {0 Value Added Tax at the apphcable rate, where appropriate

It 1s the office holder’s policy to ensure that work undertaken i1s carned out by the appropriate grade of
staff required for each task, having regard to ts complexity and the skill and experience actually
required to perform it

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP's charge out rates are reviewed penodically

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-charged
to the insolvency estate

Expenses and disbursements which compnise external supples of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not require
approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate These are
known as ‘category 1" disbursements

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identsfication and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or aliocated costs) or payments to outside parties that
the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party prior to be
being drawn from the insolvency estate These are known as ‘category 2' disbursements

A resolution to consider approving category 2 disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the cost
15 incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Newcastle will be proposed to the relevant approving
party in accordance with the legislative requirements

Generat office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement

Any payments 1o outside parhes in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest
will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are subject to
VAT at the applicable rate, where appropnate




Appendix D

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP
JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ current charge out and category 2 dishursement rates

Hourly charge out rates

Rates at commencement

Current rates

£ £
Partner/ Directors 225 to 280 350 to 440
Associate Directors/Managers 160 to 230 247 50
Administrators 110 to 220 132 t0 182 50
Support staff 50 to 140 71 5010 115 50

Category 2 dishursement rates

Internal room hire

£100 per hour

40p per mile (from 1 April 2010}

42 5p per mile (from 1 Apnl 2011)

Subsistence £25 per night (from 3™ September 2013)
£23 per night (up to 2™ September 2013)
Travel {car) 38p per mile (up to and inclucing 31 March 2010)

‘Tracker' searches

£10 per case




Appendix E

Jomnt Liquidators’ category 2 disbursements table

firm or any associate has an interest

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’s firm or to any party in which the office holder or his

Recipient, type and purpose

Paid

Unpaid
£

Nil

Nil

Total

Nl

Nil




Appendix F

Statement of expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators in the period from 22 April 2015 to 15 April

2016
Type and purpose Incurred in Period
£
Corporation tax 472
Case Management Charge - IPS 2884
Postage 3149
2020 Trustees 150 00
Specific Penalty Bond 1000
Statutory Advertising — Courts Advertising Limited B84 60

Total

30965




Appendix G

Joint Liquidators’ time cost analysis from the period from 22 April 2015 to 15 Apnil 2016 and 22 Apnil 2010
to 15 April 2016

Please see attached SIP9 schedules

Please note that we have re-designed our SIP9 analysis table te provide a more detailed analysis of the grades
of staff within the firm Please note that this change does not alter the value of time costs recorded, purely the
column within the table to which that time, and cost, has been allocated




0¢ 951

0t 951

609V}
89 851
€5 EFT
'z szt

B .

{

56 204
o0 ocr
20 85T

sz

0s zzt

919t
00 522
YE 14T
£6 061
00 02
£ 861
IS 65T

sa1ey
abesany

S1519'6h 3

‘ELEILE61 3

SLEDE'S 3
05 958'7 3
S90/8°73
009453

TS
000153
05693

_8 06v 3

_co Ceb 3

05 2E9°CH 3
00 S6t 3

05 8/8°TF
SLEVET
00 881°1 3
00210'1 3

STS1L'93

P

- -

515070 oWl
1oL

o€ 951

i SLO'6L 3
‘s sz

ET
§ T4
£oe
L
00z

+ -

9
!

oy
+
0¥

61t
et
B9t
Bt
66
1S
1p

SINOH
[210L

95 1L ZZEhL 000

* 1
06 66 3 0002883 0003
v 6L 0o
06663 o00z&'83 0003
vl 611 00
80 692 00
‘00 £¢ 00
180 0T 00
00 9y 00
Poo— .
ro i 00
D et SR
00 00 00
oo L1 00
|
_ +
o oe 00
00 0 00
4 .
3 .
90 To 00
00 £0 00
00 5¢€1 00
00 ot 00
co 66 00
00 TE 00
50 ls ar 00

i
Heg yoddng siafieuely
QRUeISISSY SIOJRSSINIWPY  JUBISISSY

9 XION3ddV

00 O¥9'C 3
143

00 0v9'¢ 3
0zt

0¢g
0t
00
00

00
00
00

el
or

08
00
00
00
0o
oz
09

ssupey

so)ey
oBesoay
1509

swr) |ejo)
SINOH |10 )

(£00Z uer wiol4) 1S03 eun) €301
{£002 UE WOJ4) SINOH |e)O}

oL
SHNPALY paIndasun
suoday pue sBuLAs NP BN
saaoidwy
sio)pad)

|ejog
acueuy S3les B 5401037
Jayt0/iesauab - sassy
$)955Y JO UONESIERY

lejor
vaqo/suonebnsaaul
suo|yesjisaaul

1278
sianely Xel
sjuawied pue sidisday
|esausb - usunuiodde-1so4
JUIAPS UosUBY
2INS00)
wawabeuey a5e) 0107 ndy
fuluuR]d PUR UCREGSIUIWPY wol4

1uads sinoy poUd
91021051 O 010Z/v0/gZ polied ey) 104

IAD wswuiodde 150d - €04 / 6L¥ZL6
paliIm 2uojsuag

g [0A97 Aiuwaung 64IS




9r 691

8¥ 691

v GLl
tb GLT

vZ L9}
00 52¢
00 £12
00 0z1
00 ozt
S0 10

5312y
abesany

5T ¥0E's 3

sz v0g'S 3

'Sz 1L6v'1 3
ST T6H'T 3

mg 186 3
00 56+ 3
00 590 3
00 881°L 3
00 021 3
00566 3

35073 BuLL
1oL

9y 691

sZog'e 3
g1f

STHOE'S 3
£ie

8
58

9ez
2z
0
66
ot
(b

SINoY
el

BLZL LE 921

065693 05 LILT 3

60 £ ol

05693 0S LIE'T3

60 £81

]

50 oy

S0 O

vo EPL

00 £0

00 194

00 66

00 o1

+0 ‘o !

4e15 uoddng

g SJURIS|SSY SJOJESIULIPY
O XIANIddY

{ s10109n(Q

000

0003
00

0003
oo

00
00

00
00
00
00
00
oo

Siauled

saey

abelany
150D
eun| jejo)
EINOH |e10]
{£002 ver woug) 150D auny jejo)
{£00Z ver woty) sInoy jejo L
1210
spoday pue sbunaap 10)par) BPQ
510}IpaL)
1ejoL
SIayiel xe|
SuILAed pue sidiaday
AUIYIS UOSLIA
unsop
wawabeuely ase) 0102 udy
Buiuue|d pue uoijensiuiupy woly
Juads sinoyy poLad

9L0Z/Y0/S ) O1 §LOZ/p0/2Z Polad ay) Jo4

1AD usuwiwodde 1sod - €04/ 614246
pajwI] suojsuag

¢ tone7 Alewwing 64|S




Notes to Appendix G

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ time cost analysis

a)

b}

€)

d)

€)

Administration and planning

This includes dealing with the commencement of the case administration, together with day-to-day case
adminestration duties, mamtenance of records and ongoing statutory obligations These include but are
not hmited to handiing receipts and payments, VAT and Income tax 1ssues, pension quenes and
general correspondence Other matters which are required to be dealt with as part of the appointrent
and which will fall under this heading include case planning and strategy, case reviews, bonding,
maintenance and obtaining books and records, general meetings / correspondence, statutory and other
advertising, insurance, re-directed mail, and statutory reports

investigations

Where appropnate this will include such matters as investigabon of pre-appointment transactions in
accordance with the relevant Statement of Insclvency Practice (SIP 2), and the investigation of any
potential antecedent transactions such as transactions at under value and preferences which may result
in legal action resulting 1in a recoverable asset

Realisation of assets

This Includes dealing with all aspects of the realisation of assets including identifying, secunng and
insuring assets, and (where applicable), property, business and asset sales, retention of title clams and
debt collection Other matters dealt with durning the case administration which will relate to asset
realisation may commaonly include effecting disclaimers, dealing with landlords, haising with agents,
undertaking inventories, meetings with purchasers / directors, arranging collection of leased assets,
obtaiung insurance, pursuing antecedent claims wdentified as part of the investgaton work set out
above Detalls of the specific asset realisation work undertaken on this case are set out in the main
body of the report Asset realisation 15 considered to be a key aspect of the case administration

Trading

Where the business of the Company has been traded (by the liquidator(s)) following the appointment
our staff will have had to set up accounts with suppliers in crder to trade on an ongoing basis Payments
to suppliers and general correspondence with these have been undertaken Where trading has ceased,
accounts will have been closed and final bills paid Other matters will also have been dealt with in
accordance with the usual trading obligations such as deakng with employees and payroll

Creditors

Queries from and correspondence with creditors and employees have been necessary aspects of the
case administration process Reports to creditors are also an important part of ongoing matters relating
to this aspect of the case

Case specific matters

Any case specific matters will generally be set out In the body of the report but will commonly include
meetings, correspondence and telephone calls relating to specific 1ssues in the case which do not fall
into any the categories set oui above and are specific to the case in question This may include work
done in relation to iigation, general advice or other major 1ssues




Appendix |

Rule 4 54, 4 108, Notice to Members and Creditors of Meetings Form 4.22
4113, 4 114-CVL,
4125,4126-CVL  BENSTONE LIMITED IN LIQUIDATION

COMPANY NO 03193450

A general meeting of the members of the above named company has been summoned by
the Joint Liquidatar, to be followed by a meeting of the creditors, under Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 {(as amended) for the purpose of

Receiving an account showing the manner tnh which the winding up has been ¢conducted
and the property of the Company disposed of, and of hearing any explanation that may be
given by the Joint Liquidators

Considering whether the joint hquidators should be released in accordance with Section
173(2){e) of the Insolvency Act 1985

The meetings will be held as follows -
Date Tuesday, 28 June 2016

Tme Members' meeting 11 AM
Creditors’ meeting 11 15 AM

Place RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 1 St James' Gate, Newcastle upon Tyne
NE1 4AD

Insert date and tme A praxy form 1s enclosed which must be lodged with me not later than 12 noon on Monday,
by which t P 9 y
oy ‘I“c')d‘g e whan 27 June 2016 to entitle you to vote by proxy at the meeting [together with a completed
shouldbe notmare  Proof of debt form if you have not already lodged one]

than 4 days before

the date fixed for the

meeting

Dated 15 Apnl 2016 ﬂ

/£

Signed

Steven Philip Ross

Joint Liquidator

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

1 St James’ Gate, Newcastle upon Tyne NE1 4AD

Statement of nghts under Section 324 Companies Act 2006

A member of a company is entitled to appoint another person as his praxy to exercise all or any of his nghts to attend and
to speak and vote at a meeting of the company

A member of a company with a share capital may appoint mere than one proxy in relaton lo a meeting, provided that each
proxy 15 appointed to exercise the nghts attached to a different share or shares held by him, or {as the case may be) to a
different £10, or muitiple of £10, of stock held by im

Note A proxy need not be a member of the Company

Members’' Proxies to be used at the Company meeting must be lodged with RSM Restructunng Adwisory LLP 1 St James’
Gate, Newcastle upon Tyne NE1 4AD no later than 12 noon on Menday, 27 June 2016

CVL1320




Appendix J
Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the chaiman of
the meeting {see note
below) if you wish to
provide for atternative
proxy holders m the
circumstances that your
first choice 15 unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy
holder 1s only to vote as
directed 1e he has no
discretion

Any ather resolutions
whrch the proxy-holder 1s
{0 propose of vote in
favour of or against should
be set out in numbered
paragraphs in the space
provided If more room 1s
required please use the
other sxle of this form

This form must be
signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor/member has not
signed In person

CVL1330

nsolvency Act 1986 Form 85
Proxy (Members' or Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up)
Benstone Limited In Liquidation

Name of Creditor/Member

Address

Name of Proxy Holder
1

3

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's/member's proxy holder at the meeting
of creditors/members to be held on Tuesday, 28 June 2016 or at any adjournment of that
meeting The proxy haider i1s to propose or vote as instructed below (and 1n respect of any
resolution for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstamn at his/her
discretion)

1 That the joint iguidators be released in accordance with the provision of section
173(2)(e) of the Insolvency Act 1988 as saon as a return of the final meetings 1s sent
to the Registrar of Companies in accordance with section 106(3) of the Insolvency
Act 1986

FORJAGAINST

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS
Position with creditor/member or relationship to creditor/member or other

authornity for signature

Please note that if you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be your proxy-
holder he will either be a director of the Company or the current liquidator.
Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form




